Public Document Pack

RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET

at the Council Offices, Farnborough on
Tuesday, 5th July, 2022 at 7.00 pm

To:
Clir D.E. Clifford, Leader of the Council
Clir M.L. Sheehan, Deputy Leader and Operational Services Portfolio Holder
Clir M.J. Tennant, Deputy Leader and Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder

Clir J.B. Canty, Customer Experience, Digital and Transformation Portfolio Holder
Clir Sue Carter, Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships Portfolio Holder
Clir A.R. Newell, Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder
Clir P.G. Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to Chris Todd, Democracy and
Community, on 01252 398825 or e-mail: chris.todd@rushmoor.gov.uk

AGENDA

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST -

Under the Council’s Code of Conduct for Councillors, all Members are required to
disclose relevant Interests in any matter to be considered at the meeting. Where the
matter directly relates to a Member’'s Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other
Registrable Interest, that Member must not participate in any discussion or vote on
the matter and must not remain in the room unless they have been granted a
dispensation (see note below). If the matter directly relates to ‘Non-Registrable
Interests’, the Member’s participation in the meeting will depend on the nature of the
matter and whether it directly relates or affects their financial interest or well-being or
that of a relative, friend or close associate, applying the tests set out in the Code.




NOTE:
On 27th May, 2021, the Council’s Corporate Governance, Audit and Standards
Committee granted dispensations to Members appointed by the Council to the Board
of the Rushmoor Development Partnership and as Directors of Rushmoor Homes
Limited.

MINUTES - (Pages 1 - 6)
To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on ?th ?, 2022 (copy attached).

DRAFT OUTTURN 2021/22 - UPDATE - (Pages 7 - 14)
(ClIr Paul Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder)

To consider Report No. FIN2221 (copy attached), which sets out an update on the
progress made since the draft outturn report was presented in April, 2022.

2022-23 HIGH-RISK BUDGETS, FINANCIAL REPORTING PLAN AND BUDGET
MONITORING PROCESS - (Pages 15 - 24)
(ClIr Paul Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder)

To consider Report No. FIN2223 (copy attached), which sets out an assessment of
the Council’s high-risk budgets and outlines the high level plan for financial reporting
and the budget monitoring process for the year.

A GREEN INFRASTRUCTURE STRATEGY FOR RUSHMOOR - (Pages 25 - 206)
(Clir Adrian Newell, Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder)

To consider Report No. EPSH2218 (copy attached), which sets out a proposed
Green Infrastructure Strategy.

FARNBOROUGH TOWN CENTRE STRATEGY — (Pages 207 - 294)
(Cllr Martin Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder)

To consider Report No. REG2204 (copy attached), which sets out a proposed
Farnborough Town Centre Strategy.

RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL AND HART DISTRICT COUNCIL WORKING
TOGETHER - (Pages 295 - 352)
(Clir David Clifford, Leader of the Council)

To consider Report No. LDR2201 (copy attached), which sets out proposals for
Rushmoor Borough Council and Hart District Council to work more closely together.

UK SHARED PROSPERITY FUND (UKSPF) INVESTMENT PLAN AND
LEVELLING UP FUND APPLICATION — (Pages 353 - 360)
(Clir David Clifford, Leader of the Council)

To consider Report No. ACE2204 (copy attached), which provides an update on the
development of an Investment Plan in relation to the UK Shared Prosperity Fund
(UKSPF) and sets out details of a bid to the Government’s Levelling Up Fund.



10.

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC -
To consider resolving:

That, subject to the public interest test, the public be excluded from this meeting
during the discussion of the undermentioned item to avoid the disclosure of exempt
information within the paragraphs of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act,
1972 indicated against such item:

Item Schedule Category
No. 12A Para.
No.
10 3 Information relating to financial or business affairs

PROPERTY ACQUISITION FARNBOROUGH TOWN CENTRE - (Pages 361 - 380)
(ClIr Martin Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder)

To consider Exempt Report No. REG2205 (copy attached), which sets out a

proposal for the Council to undertake due diligence with a view to acquiring a
premises in Farnborough town centre.



This page is intentionally left blank



86.

87.

88.

89.

AGENDA ITEM No. 2

CABINET

Meeting held on Tuesday, 7th June, 2022 at the Council Offices, Farnborough at
7.00 pm.

Voting Members
Clir D.E. Clifford, Leader of the Council
Clir M.L. Sheehan, Deputy Leader and Operational Services Portfolio Holder
Clir M.J. Tennant, Deputy Leader and Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder

Clir J.B. Canty, Customer Experience, Digital and Transformation Portfolio Holder
Clir Sue Carter, Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships Portfolio Holder
Clir A.R. Newell, Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder
Clir P.G. Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder

The Cabinet considered the following matters at the above-mentioned meeting. All
executive decisions of the Cabinet shall become effective, subject to the call-in
procedure, from 20th June.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST —

Having regard to the Council’s Code of Conduct for Councillors, no declarations of
interest were made.

MINUTES -

The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 26th April, 2022 were confirmed
and signed by the Chairman.

COUNCIL BUSINESS PLAN AND RISK REGISTER QUARTERLY UPDATE AND
END OF YEAR 2021/22 -
(Cllr Sue Carter, Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet received Report No. ACE2203, which set out progress in delivering the
Council Business Plan projects during the fourth quarter of 2021/22 and included an
end of year report. Members were informed that progress against eighteen key
projects was included in the Report, along with the Council’s business performance
monitoring information and the Council’s Corporate Risk Register. It was reported
that, at the end of the fourth quarter, 71% of live projects were on track, with the
remainder showing an amber status.

The Cabinet NOTED the progress made towards delivering the Council Business
Plan, as set out in Report No. ACE2203.

INTRODUCTION OF A PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER IN ALDERSHOT
TOWN CENTRE -
(Cllir Maurice Sheehan, Operational Services Portfolio holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. 0S2207, which proposed the adoption of a
Public Spaces Protection Order (PSPO) for Aldershot town centre, following a period

-52-

Pack Page 1



90.

9.

of public consultation. Members were informed that the purpose of the Order was to
assist in managing ongoing antisocial behaviour related to the consumption of
alcohol in a public space and other associated behaviours, including public urination
and defecation.

The Cabinet was strongly supportive of this approach, which would enable swift
action to be taken to deal with the identified antisocial behaviour in Aldershot town
centre, for the benefit of local residents and businesses and visitors to the town. In
response to a question, it was confirmed that there was a process in place to vary
the Order, if required, in the future.

The Cabinet RESOLVED that

(i) the implementation of a Public Space Protection Order and proposed
conditions in Aldershot town centre, as set out in Report No. 0S2207, be
approved; and

(i)  the issuing of a £100 fixed penalty notice for a breach of the PSPO be
approved, with an early payment discount of £25.

REPORT OF URGENCY DECISION - UNION YARD - EXTENSION OF TIME
CLAIM -
(ClIr Martin Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet received Report No. ED2203 and a Record of Executive Decision,
which set out an urgent decision made on 31st May, 2022 by the Executive Director
to agree a commercial settlement with the Council’s Union Yard contractor, Hill
Partnershi
[...]
r Group (2) - Clirs Nadia Martin and Sophie
Porter

Liberal Democrat Group (1) — Clir T.W. Mitchell

Strategic Housing and Local Plan Working Group

-54 -
Pack Page 3



Planning and Economy Portfolio Clir A.R. Newell
Holder -

Chairman of Development Clir C.J. Stewart
Management Committee -

Chairman/Vice-Chairman of Policy Clir P.I.C. Crerar
and Project Advisory Board -

Conservative Group (1) - Clir Peace Essien Igodifo

Labour Group (2) - Clirs Sophie Porter and M.J.
Roberts

Liberal Democrat Group (1) - Clir C.W. Card

Waste and Recycling Options Working Group

Operational Services Portfolio Holder Clir M.L. Sheehan

Chairman of Policy and Project Clir Marina Munro
Advisory Board -

Conservative Group (2) - Clirs P.J. Cullum and S.J.
Masterson
Labour Group (2) - Clirs  Gaynor Austin and

Sophie Porter
Liberal Democrat Group (1) - Clir C.W. Card
Union Yard Project Board

Major Projects and Property Portfolio Clir M.J. Tennant
Holder -

Corporate Services Portfolio Holder -  Clir P.G. Taylor
Labour Group Leader - Clir Christine Guinness
(i) the Head of Democracy and Community, in consultation with the Leader of

the Council, be authorised to make appointments to these groups during the
2022/23 municipal year, in order to fill vacancies.

-55._
Pack Page 4



The Meeting closed at 7.27 pm.

CLLR D.E. CLIFFORD, LEADER OF THE COUNCIL

-56 -
Pack Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM No. 3

CABINET COUNCILLOR PAUL TAYLOR
05 JULY 2022 CORPORATE SERVICES PORTFOLIO HOLDER
KEY DECISION: ¥ES/NO REPORT NO. FIN2221

DRAFT OUTTURN 2021/22 — UPDATE

SUMMARY:

This report provides an update to Cabinet on the progress that has been made since
the Draft Outturn Report was presented in April 2022. Whilst year-end closing work
continues, carry forward requests have now been finalised by service managers and
Finance, and are presented here for review and approval by Cabinet.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

CABINET is recommended to:

Note the progress update on the draft outturn position for 2021/22 since the
FIN2220 report to Cabinet on 26" April 2022.

Approve the carry forward requests submitted by Heads of Service as detailed
in Section 4.

Approve the establishment of an earmarked reserve of £27,500 to support the
Joint Working proposal funded from the anticipated beneficial outturn position,
as set out in paragraph 2.5 of the report

\Y Approve the variation to the scope of the Southwood Country Park capital
scheme to include provision for a crossing on lvely Road and s106-funded
Children’s Play Area, as set out in paragraph 3.2 of the report.

1 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Closing the accounts for the year remains a work in progress currently as

expected from the closing timetable. The necessary accruals have been
completed between Finance and Service managers allowing for carry forward
requests to be submitted to Finance for Executive Leadership Team (ELT)
review (as detailed in Section 4).

Pack Page 7



1.2

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

3.1

Section 2 below provides a high-level update on the revenue cost of services
and Section 3 outlines what will be reported on as part of the Final Outturn report
in September 2022.

REVENUE BUDGET — FORECAST OUTTURN - Cost of Services

The original net General Fund Revenue budget for 2021/22 was approved by
Council at their meeting in February 2021 of £12.869m, and additional changes
made to the budget by Council in February 2022, were reported on in the April
2022 Q3 anticipated draft outturn report.

The latest budget remains £13.36m and whilst no further changes are expected
as a result of the closing process any that become necessary will be reported
to Cabinet in the final outturn report in September 2022.

Prior to consideration of provisional carry forwards the forecast for the General
Fund was a net favourable variation of £0.642m as at Q3 Draft Outturn report).
This assumed that net carry forwards of £0.250m were put forward by Heads of
Service and approved by Cabinet which reduced the v
[...]
licar NEWO04 240230416 £25,000|Homelessness Software Upgrade. Yes - Homelessness Prevention £25,000
Monies Earmarked Reserve
Lee McQuade NEWO05 254330970 £15,900("The 5th Sector Ltd" project - delay in receipt and payment of final |Yes - £12.9k Arts Council Grant £15,900
invoice. Earmarked Reserve. £3k Arts
Council Grant due in 22/23
Tim Mills NEWO05 254330970 £15,900 No - Match Funding from the Arts' £15,900
Council Grant
Andrew Colver TTROO1 130330904 £20,800|Additional Safety provision - Elections Costs - allocation from Yes - Grant income will cover the £20,800
central government for health and safety arrangements at
elections during and following the pandemic.
Andrew Colver TTRO05 132830578 £88,440|Climate Change Reserves. Yes £88,440
Andrew Colver TTRO06 250830578 £6,111|Contribution towards a CCG Director Post - started later than Yes - Deprivation Earmarked £6,111

expected.

Reserve - 9471




This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM No. 4

CABINET COUNCILLOR PAUL TAYLOR
05 JULY 2022 CORPORATE SERVICES PORTFOLIO HOLDER
KEY DECISION: ¥ES/NO REPORT NO. FIN2223

2022-23 HIGH-RISK BUDGETS, FINANCIAL REPORTING PLAN

AND BUDGET MONITORING PROCESS

SUMMARY:

This report contains an assessment of the Council’s high-risk budgets, outlines the
high-level plan for financial reporting to Cabinet for the year and the budget monitoring
process to be followed as part of the Finance Improvement Plan.

RECOMMENDATIONS:
CABINET is recommended to:

I Note the high-risk budgets and pressures as reviewed and agreed by the
Executive Leadership Team (as detailed in Section 2).

. Note and approve the high-level financial reporting timetable for completion and
presentation to Cabinet for 2022-23 (as detailed in Section 3).

iii. Note and approve the budget monitoring process with early service
management action to ensure timely completion and to enable robust
forecasting for presentation to Cabinet on 2022-23 revenue and capital budget
monitoring reports (as detailed i
[...]
emeal approach, uncoordinated and incur delays.
It is now recognised that Local Authorities need to be proactive in taking direct
intervention, just as the Council has in Aldershot.

In addition to the redevelopment of the Civic Quarter, the Council plan recognises
the need to progress the wider regeneration of Farnborough town centre. The first
stage of this work is the development of a town centre strategy which takes account
of the post pandemic and economic position we are experiencing.

At its meeting on the 15" March, Cabinet agreed to fund the delivery of a
Farnborough Town Centre Strategy. The draft strategy was presented to the Policy
and Project Advisory Board (PPAB) Meeting on 5" April 2022 as work in progress
and again as a draft document on 8" June 2022. PPAB members will make any
final comments on the strategy by 28" June and these will be reported at the
Cabinet meeting

Recommendation:

That subject to any further comments from the Policy and Projects Advisory Board
Cabinet:

1. Agree and adopt the Farnborough Town Centre Strategy (attached as
Appendix 1)

2. Consider establishing a Member Task and Finish Group to oversee the
implementation of the Strategy.

INTRODUCTION
1.1  The purpose of this report is to explain to Cabinet the reasons why a Town

Centre Strategy is required, what the Strategy comprises and to recommend
that Cabinet agree and adopt the Farnborough Town Centre Strategy.

Pack Page 207



2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

3.1

BACKGROUND

The habits and preferences of how communities use their town centres has
been changing over many years. These changes have accelerated during and
following the Covid pandemic and particularly the lockdowns. There is a need
therefore to reinvigorate town centres to create vibrant, sustainable, diverse,
and welcoming environments for residents, workers, and visitors.

In the past, town centres have evolved with private sector developments, but
these can be site specific resulting in unplanned and uncoord
[...]
Executive and suggests
an approach to identifying services which could be shared subject to undertaking
further work to identify the potential benefits.

The proposals in this report are about shared services and shared working, and not
about merging the councils. Both councils will retain their legal and political
arrangements as well as their separate civic identities.

A similar report is being presented to Hart DC Cabinet for approval.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

That Cabinet:

1. Approve the Joint Working Together Statement at Appendix 1 of this report.

2. Note the report of the independent consultant on sharing a Chief Executive at
Exempt Appendix 2 and agree to proceed with further work to produce a
business case to consider a shared Chief Executive, including obtaining
relevant HR and Legal advice.

3. Agree to undertake work to assess services which may be suitable to be
delivered as shared services, based on the approach outlined in Appendix 3
of this report.

4. Approve the utilisation of £27,500 from Earmarked Reserves (as set out in
paragraph 2.5 of the Draft Outturn Report FIN2221) (£27,500 being 50% of
the overall cost) to undertake the work identified.

5. Note the indicative timeline of these activities shown in Appendix 4.

6. Note the risks identified in Paragraph 8 of this report.

Pack Page 295



1. BACKGROUND AND CONTEXT

1.1  Inthe Spring of 2021, the Councils commenced discussions on how they could
work more closely together. This was driven by several factors which included
the imminent publication of a White Paper on devolution, local political
considerations in organising effective local government in Hampshire, and the
critical pressures to reduce cost through more efficient working.

1.2 The Government finally set out plans in the Levelling Up the United Kingdom
White Paper published in February 2022, which includes several proposals to
drive change in local government. Whilst the White Paper did not prescribe the
rationalisation of democratic g
[...]

Inform and
reassure

July

5 Councils Partnership -
Hart

Rushmoor and Hart are looking to work together more
collaboratively in the future, and these are our first

Email from Head of
Paid Service

Head of Paid Service

5 councils
reassured that this




2S¢ abed oed

Who is the audience Proposed key messaging How will it be Lead

achieved Officer/Member

Outcome

steps to take this forward.

e We do not anticipate an exit from the Capita contract,
however it does provide the Council with a useful exit
strategy for many services currently provided by
Capita, when the contract concludes in 2025

e |t may mean a change to the representatives at the
Strategic Management Board, and other key meetings,
over time.

does not alter the
existing contract
(except for
membership of
meetings)




AGENDA ITEM No. 8

CABINET COUNCILLOR DAVID CLIFFORD
LEADER OF THE COUNCIL
REPORT NO. ACE2204

5 July 2022

KEY DECISION: NO

UK SHARED PROSPERITY FUND (UKSPF) INVESTMENT PLAN AND
LEVELLING UP FUND APPLICATION

SUMMARY & RECOMMENDATIONS:

This report provides an update on the development of an Investment Plan which is
required to be submitted for Government approval in order to access up to £1m
from the UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF).

As preparation and submission of the Investment Plan must be made by 1t August
2022, Cabinet is asked to —

(i) note the development of the draft Investment Plan to date as summarised
in this report; and

(ii) give the Chief Executive delegated authority in consultation with the Leader
to approve and submit the Investment Plan once complete.

The report also sets out that the Council is preparing a bid for submission for
Government'’s Levelling Up Fund. The bid which must be submitted by 6" July
2022 seeks circa £19.8m towards the development of a new Leisure and Cultural
Hub for Farnborough. Cabinet is asked to -

(i) support the submission of the bid and note that the Executive Director and
Executive Head of Finance will sign off the bid in accord
[...]
ment Plan. These are to set out the interventions that will
be made to deliver the fund’s objectives and, by extension, the key priorities
for the funds awarded. Investment Plans must be submitted for approval of
the Department for Levelling Up, Housing & Communities (DLUHC) by 1st
August; with the first payments to be made from the fund scheduled to be
made from 15! October. Preparation and approval timescales are therefore
tight and constraining.

1.5. Consequently, following a series of workshops and meetings, a draft
Investment Plan is being prepared that identifies the context, justification and
evidence base for a number of local interventions in delivery of the fund’s
objectives and priorities. The draft Investment Plan will form the basis of the
council’s bid to secure and access the £1m allocated UKSPF funds.

1.6 Cabinet is asked to note the development of the draft Investment Plan and give
the Chief Executive delegated authority in consultation with the Leader to
approve and submit the Investment Plan once completed in view of the tight
timescales referred.

1.7 Linked to UKSPF is the announcement from Government of Round 2 of the
Levelling Up Fund. The Levelling Up Fund is designed to invest in
infrastructure that improves everyday life across the UK. The £4.8 billion
fund  will support town centre and high street regeneration, local
transport projects, and cultural and heritage assets.

1.8 Having considered the detailed guidance relating to the fund and reviewed

the outcomes from the first round of funding, a bid for Levelling Up Funding
is being developed and details are set out in section 4 of this report.

Pack Page 354



2. UKSPF

2.1. The Council is awaiting additional technical guidelines on UKSPF (expected early
July) which will help inform format and structure of the Investment Plan. Current
guidance suggests that Investment Plans need only give a high-level outline of
the approach and the interventions to be taken and that specific project-l
[...]
 Plan for approval by
Government. This must outline the local interventions to be made in delivery of
the funds objectives and must be submitted for approval by 15t August.

5.2  Following a series of workshops with stakeholders, a local investment plan
is being prepared with a number of proposed local interventions. Cabinet
is asked to note the development of the draft Investment Plan and give the Chief
Executive delegated authority in consultation with the Leader to approve and
submit the Investment Plan once completed in view of the tight timescales
involved.

5.3  Although the Borough is categorised as a low priority by the government for
Levelling Up Funding there is a strong business case for investment supported
by a positive benefit cost ratio. The proposed Leisure and Cultural Hub is a
cornerstone in the civic quarter regeneration programme and if supported by
Government will bring a wide range of positive benefits to Farnborough and the
Borough’s communities.

BACKGROUND PAPERS:
None
AUTHOR:

John McNab, Policy & Performance Manager
Tel: 01252 398886, Email: john.mcnab@rushmoor.qgov.uk

Rachel Barker, Assistant Chief Executive
Tel: 07771 540950, Email: rachel.barker@rushmoor.gov.uk

-000-

Pack Page 359


mailto:john.mcnab@rushmoor.gov.uk
mailto:rachel.barker@rushmoor.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM No. 10

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 361



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	3 DRAFT OUTTURN 2021/22 - UPDATE
	4 2022-23 HIGH-RISK BUDGETS, FINANCIAL REPORTING PLAN AND BUDGET MONITORING PROCESS
	5 A GREEN INFRASTRUCTURE STRATEGY FOR RUSHMOOR
	Blank Page
	Blank Page

	6 FARNBOROUGH TOWN CENTRE STRATEGY
	7 RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL AND HART DISTRICT COUNCIL WORKING TOGETHER
	Rushmoor Borough Council and Hart District Council working together - Appendix 1
	Rushmoor Borough Council and Hart District Council working together - Exempt Appendix 2
	Rushmoor Borough Council and Hart District Council working together - Appendices 3-5
	Blank Page
	Blank Page


	8 UK SHARED PROSPERITY FUND (UKSPF) INVESTMENT PLAN AND LEVELLING UP FUND APPLICATION
	10 PROPERTY ACQUISITION FARNBOROUGH TOWN CENTRE





Minutes of the meeting


- 6 - 

CABINET 
 
Meeting held on Tuesday, 5th July, 2022 at the Council Offices, Farnborough at 7.00 
pm. 
 
Voting Members 

Cllr D.E. Clifford, Leader of the Council 
Cllr M.L. Sheehan, Deputy Leader and Operational Services Portfolio Holder 

Cllr M.J. Tennant, Deputy Leader and Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder 
 

Cllr J.B. Canty, Customer Experience, Digital and Transformation Portfolio Holder 
Cllr Sue Carter, Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships Portfolio Holder 

Cllr A.R. Newell, Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder 
Cllr P.G. Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder 

 
The Cabinet considered the following matters at the above-mentioned meeting. All 
executive decisions of the Cabinet shall become effective, subject to the call-in 
procedure, from 18th July, 2022. 
 

7. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – 
 
Having regard to the Council’s Code of Conduct for Councillors, no declarations of 
interest were made. 
 

8. MINUTES – 
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 7th June, 2022 were confirmed 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 

9. DRAFT OUTTURN 2021/22 - UPDATE – 
(Cllr Paul Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet considered Report No. FIN2221, which set out an update on the 
progress made since the draft outturn position had been presented to the Cabinet in 
April, 2022. 
 
Members were informed that work to complete the year-end processes was 
continuing and that carry forward requests had now been finalised by Service 
Managers and the Finance team. 
 
The Cabinet RESOLVED that  

 
(i) the progress update on the draft outturn position for 2021/22 since the report 

to Cabinet on 26th April, 2022, as set out in Report No. FIN2221, be noted; 
 

(ii) the carry forward requests submitted by Heads of Service, as set out in 
Section 4 of the Report, be approved; 
 



- 7 - 

(iii) the establishment of an earmarked reserve of £27,500, to support the Joint 
Working proposal funded from the anticipated beneficial outturn position, as 
set out in paragraph 2.5 of the Report, be approved; and 
 

(iv) the variation to the scope of the Southwood Country Park capital scheme to 
include provision for a crossing on Ively Road and S106-funded Children’s 
Play Area, as set out in paragraph 3.2 of the Report, be approved. 

 
10. 2022-23 HIGH-RISK BUDGETS, FINANCIAL REPORTING PLAN AND BUDGET 

MONITORING PROCESS – 
(Cllr Paul Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet considered Report No. FIN2223, which set out an assessment of the 
Council’s high-risk budgets and outlined the high-level plan for financial reporting to 
the Cabinet for the year and the budget monitoring process to be followed as part of 
the Finance Improvement Plan. 
 
The Report set out a number of areas where the Council was facing significant risks. 
These included an increase in the level of interest rates, an annual pay award that 
was higher than that budgeted for and reduced income from the Aldershot 
Crematorium caused by local competition within its market. 
 
The Cabinet RESOLVED that  

 
(i) the high-risk budgets and pressures, as reviewed and agreed by the Council’s 

Executive Leadership Team and set out in Section 2 of Report No. FIN2223, 
be noted; 
 

(ii) the high-level financial reporting timetable for completion and presentation to 
Cabinet for 2022/23, as set out in Section 3 of the Report, be approved; and 
 

(iii) the budget monitoring process, with early service management action to 
ensure timely completion and to enable robust forecasting for presentation to 
the Cabinet on 2022/23 revenue and capital budget monitoring reports, as set 
out in Section 4 of the Report, be approved. 

 
11. A GREEN INFRASTRUCTURE STRATEGY FOR RUSHMOOR – 

(Cllr Adrian Newell, Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet considered Report No. EPSH2218, which set out a Green Infrastructure 
Strategy for Rushmoor. 
 
Members were informed that the Rushmoor Local Plan included a commitment for 
the Council to prepare a Strategy that would demonstrate how the quality of the 
Borough’s green infrastructure network could be improved and how contributions 
from developers might be used to provide funding for this work. The Report set out 
the Strategy’s aims, how it would influence decisions and what changes had been 
made to the draft strategy as a result of comments received from a period of public 
consultation. 
 



- 8 - 

In expressing its strong support for the Strategy, the Cabinet stressed the 
importance of the Strategy having been designed to complement schemes and sites 
in surrounding local authority areas. 
 
The Cabinet RESOLVED that the adoption of the Rushmoor Green Infrastructure 
Strategy, as set out in Report No. EPSH2218, be approved. 
 

12. FARNBOROUGH TOWN CENTRE STRATEGY – 
(Cllr Martin Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet considered Report No. REG2204, which set out a Farnborough Town 
Centre Strategy. 
 
Members were informed that the Strategy would help to facilitate the delivery of a 
coordinated regeneration project for the wider Farnborough town centre area. The 
draft Strategy had been considered by the Policy and Project Advisory Board at its 
meetings on 5th April, 2022 and 28th June, 2022. At the most recent meeting, the 
Board had made a number of recommendations under the following headings: 
 
- Town centre purpose – a balance between living and visiting 
- Branding as a priority 
- Drawing on innovative local partners 
- A focus on sustainable travel 
- The skate park’s importance 
 
The Cabinet discussed the proposals by the Policy and Project Advisory Board and 
supported the inclusion on these in the final version of document. Members 
expressed strong support for the Strategy and felt this was integral to allowing good 
progress to be made in the regeneration of Farnborough town centre. 
 
The Cabinet RESOLVED that 
 
(i) the adoption of the Farnborough Town Centre Strategy, as set out in Report 

No. REG2204 and amended by the recommendations of the Policy and 
Project Advisory Board at its meeting on 28th June, 2022, be approved; and 
 

(ii) the establishment of a Member Task and Finish Group to oversee the 
implementation of the Strategy be approved. 

 
13. RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL AND HART DISTRICT COUNCIL WORKING 

TOGETHER – 
(Cllr David Clifford, Leader of the Council) 
 
The Cabinet considered Report No. LDR2201, which set out proposals for Rushmoor 
Borough Council and Hart District Council to work more closely together. 
 
In introducing the proposal, the Leader of the Council explained that the benefits of 
working closer together included providing a stronger voice in the County and with 
the Government, reducing costs and improving service delivery. The Report included 
a proposal for a shared Chief Executive across the two councils and suggested an 
approach to identifying services that could be shared, subject to undertaking further 



- 9 - 

work to identify the potential benefits. It was stressed that the proposal was about 
shared services and joint working and was not considering merging the councils. 
 
The Cabinet RESOLVED that 
 
(i) the adoption of the Joint Working Together Statement, as set out in Appendix 

1 of Report No. LDR2201, be approved; 
 

(ii) the noting of the report of the independent consultant on sharing a Chief 
Executive, as set out in Exempt Appendix 2, and the proceeding with further 
work to produce a business case to consider a shared Chief Executive, 
including obtaining relevant HR and legal advice, be approved; 
 

(iii) the undertaking of work to assess services which may be suitable to be 
delivered as shared services, based on the approach set out in Appendix 3 of 
the Report, be approved; 
 

(iv) the utilisation of £27,500 from Earmarked Reserves, as set out in paragraph 
2.5 of the Draft Outturn Report No. FIN2221, being 50% of the overall cost, be 
approved; 
 

(v) the indicative timeline of these activities, as set out in Appendix 4 of Report 
No. LDR2201, be noted; and 
 

(vi) the identified risks, as set out in paragraph 8 of the Report, be noted. 
 

14. UK SHARED PROSPERITY FUND (UKSPF) INVESTMENT PLAN AND 
LEVELLING UP FUND APPLICATION – 
(Cllr David Clifford, Leader of the Council) 
 
The Cabinet considered Report No. ACE2204, which set out an update on the 
development of an Investment Plan in respect of the UK Shared Prosperity Fund 
(UKSPF) and details of a bid the Council was preparing for submission for the 
Government’s Levelling Up Fund. 
 
Members were informed that the Investment Plan was required to be submitted for 
Government approval in order to access up to £1 million from the UKSPF. In view of 
the tight timescale, permission was being sought for the final version of the 
Investment Plan to be submitted under delegated powers. It was reported that the 
Council’s bid to the Government’s Levelling Up Fund was for around £19.8 million 
towards the development of a new Leisure and Cultural Hub for Farnborough and 
would have to be submitted by 6th July, 2022. 
 
The Cabinet RESOLVED that 
 
(i) the progress in developing a draft UKSPF Investment Plan, as set out in 

Report No. ACE2204, be noted;  
 

(ii) the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Leader of the Council, be 
authorised to approve and submit the Investment Plan, once completed; and 
 



- 10 - 

(iii) the submission of the Levelling Up Fund bid, as set out in the Report, be 
approved, with the Executive Director and Executive Head of Finance being 
authorised to sign off the bid in accordance with the fund requirements. 

 
15. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC – 

 
RESOLVED: That, taking into account the public interest test, the public be excluded 
from the meeting during the discussion of the under mentioned item to avoid the 
disclosure of exempt information within the paragraph of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act, 1972 indicated against the item: 
 
Minute Schedule  Category 
No. 12A Para.  
 No.  
 
16 3 Information relating to financial or business affairs 
 

THE FOLLOWING ITEM WAS CONSIDERED  
IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PUBLIC 

 
16. PROPERTY ACQUISITION FARNBOROUGH TOWN CENTRE – 

(Cllr Martin Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet considered Exempt Report No. REG2205, which set out a proposal to 
undertake due diligence with a view to acquiring partially vacant office premises in 
Farnborough town centre, to enable the progression of regeneration in line with the 
Council’s Regenerating Rushmoor Programme.  
 
Members were informed that the necessary funding to progress the due diligence 
and legal work and to prepare the business case to support a decision by the 
Council to make the necessary amendments to the 2022/23 Capital Programme was 
also being requested. Members expressed strong support for the suggested 
approach to acquiring this premises. 
 
The Cabinet RESOLVED that 
 
(i) the commencement of due diligence on the office premises named in the 

Exempt Report No. REG2205, with a view to acquisition at the price set out in 
the Report, be approved; 
 

(ii) the preparation of a detailed business case, to support the acquisition and the 
future decision by the Council to make the necessary amendments to the 
2022/23 Capital Programme, be approved; and 
 

(iii) the release of up to £75,000 from the regeneration reserve, to progress the 
due diligence, legal and other project work associated with the acquisition, be 
approved. 

 
 
 
 



- 11 - 

The Meeting closed at 8.07 pm. 
 
 
 

CLLR D.E. CLIFFORD, LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 
 
 

----------- 
 
 
 
 

 
 


